
8Tel 	 GENERAL LAWS—Cu. 278. 

CHAPTER 278. 

[Published Mg 20, 1866.] 

AN ACT to amend section 61 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, 
and to repeal section one of chapter 64 of the general laws of 
1861, entitled "an act to amend sections 51 and 66 of chapter 
19 of the revised statutes, entitled of highways and bridges.'" 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

rifat7  ncit 	SioxioN 1. Section 61 of chapter 19 of the revised rasy 
rz Or a rum statutes, is hereby amended, so that the same shall 

read as follows : "If any owner of lands through 
which a highway shall be laid opt or altered by the 
supervisors, shall not be satisfied with the sum award-
ed for damages by such supervisors, he may within 
thirty days after filing of the award of damages in the 
office of the town clerk, as provided in the preceding 
section !Tilly to a justice of the peace of the same 
town, if there be one, if not, to a justice of the peace 
of an adjoining town, for a jury to assess and appraise 
such damages. Such application shall be in writing, 
describing the premises, and any number of persons 
claiming damages on account of such highway, may 

Minim anoticle• join in such application. The party appealing shall 
serve on two of the supervisors of such town, at least 
six days before the time fixed for making such applica-
tion, a notice in writing, specifying therein the name of 
the justice to whom, and the time and place when and 
where, such application will be made." 

iltspadet. 	Swam 2. Section one of chapter 54 of the gen- 
neetved. 	eral laws of 1861, is hereby repealed, and section 61 

of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, shall be and 
hereby is revived, so as to stand as if said section one 
of said chapter 64 had not been passed, except as the 
same is amended by section one of this act. 

SBOTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in fore* 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 1, 1865. 


